
Inspection Certificate 
Controlecertificaat ● Kontrollschein ● Bulletin de contrôle ●  Certificato di 
controllo  ● Certificado de control ● Kontrollskjema ● Kontrol Certifikat ● 
Tarkastustodistus ● Besiktningsprotokoll ● Kontrolní certifikát ● Pārbaudes 
akts ● Apžiūros pažyma ● Certyfikat kontrolny ● Certificado de Inspeção 
  
 

Please keep safely! 
Zorgvuldig te bewaren! ● Bitte gut aufbewahren! ● A bien conserver, s.v.p.! ● 
Da conservare! ● ¡A conservar! ● Ta vare på denne! ● Opbevares sikkert! ● 
Ole hyvä ja säilytä huolella! ● Vänligen förvara säkert! ● Prosím, pečlivě 
uschovejte! ● Lūdzu, glabājiet drošā vietā! ● Laikykite saugiai! ● 
Przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu! ● Por favor, guarde em segurança! 

 

          Art. Nr. ELC16-2022 
 

 

English: The house you have purchased was manufactured in accordance with the high quality norms. The building unit has been carefully 
inspected and packed. In order to avoid possible problems during the assembly carried out by yourself or the building company of your 
choice, we recommend that you inspect the delivery for its completeness in accordance with the list of pieces before assembly. This 
inspection must be carried out within 14 days after delivery to your place. Warranty claims are limited to the exchange of defective 
materials. Defective building parts, which have already been used or painted, are excluded from being replaced. All further claims are 
excluded! In cases of complaints, please pay attention to the following procedures: Please present this inspection certificate along with the 
sales receipt to your place of purchase. Only in cases where these documents are presented will the complaint be dealt with quickly and 
without complications. 

Dutch: Het door U gekochte tuinhuis werd vervaardigd volgens de hoge kwaliteitsnormen. Het tuinhuis werd zorgvuldig gecontroleerd en 
verpakt. Om tijdens de montage, uitgevoerd door Uzelf of een door U gekozen aannemer, problemen te vermijden, raden we U aan, vÓÓr 
de montage, de levering te controleren op volledigheid in overeenstemming met de onderdelenlijst. Deze controle dient te gebeuren binnen 
14 dagen na levering bij U thuis. Waarborgvorderingen zijn beperkt tot het vervangen van gebrekkig materiaal. Gebrekkige onderdelen die 
reeds gebruikt of geschilderd zijn, zijn uitgesloten van vervanging. Alle latere vorderingen zijn uitgesloten! In geval van klachten, gelieve 
dan te letten op de volgende procedure: Leg dit controlecertificaat, samen met Uw aankoopbewijs voor aan Uw verkoper. Enkel in gevallen 
waarbij deze documenten voorgelegd worden, zal de klacht snel en zonder complicaties behandeld worden. 

Deutsch: Das von Ihnen gekaufte Haus wurde nach der hohen Qualitätsnorm gefertigt. Der Bausatz wurde sorgfältig geprüft und verpackt. 
Um etwaige auftretende Probleme während des Aufbaus durch Sie oder Ihre Aufbaufirma zu vermeiden, kontrollieren Sie bitte die 
Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit laut Stückliste vor dem Aufbau. Diese Kontrolle muss innerhalb 14 Tagen nach Anlieferung bei Ihnen erfolgen. 
Ansprüche auf Gewährleistung beschränken sich auf den Austausch von fehlerhaftem Material. Fehlerhafte Bauteile, die bereits verbaut 
oder gestrichen wurden, sind vom Umtausch ausgeschlossen. Alle weiteren Ansprüche sind ausgeschlossen! Sollte es zu einer 
Beanstandung kommen, beachten Sie folgende Vorgehensweise: Legen Sie Ihrem Fachhändler diesen Kontrollschein zusammen mit dem 
Einkaufsbeleg vor. Nur bei Vorlage dieser Unterlagen ist eine schnelle und problemlose Bearbeitung Ihrer Beanstandung möglich. 

Français: La cabane que vous venez d’acheter a été fabriqué en respectant de hautes normes de qualité. L’ensemble de construction a 
été testé et emballé avec soin. Afin d’éviter des problèmes éventuels pendant la construction par vous-même ou la société de construction 
mandatée, nous vous prions de bien vouloir vérifier que toutes les pièces ont été fournies selon la liste des pièces avant que vous ne 
commenciez la construction. Il vous incombe de faire ce contrôle dans les 14 jours après la fourniture. Les revendications en 
dédommagement se limitent à l’échange de matériel défectueux. Des pièces de construction défectueuses, déjà construites ou peintes, 
sont exclues de  tout échange. Toutes les revendications ultérieures sont exclues ! Si une réclamation avait lieu, veuillez respecter le 
déroulement suivant : Il vous faudra présenter, à votre commerçant spécialisé, ce bulletin de contrôle avec le récépissé de l’achat. Ce ne 
sera que moyennant présentation de ces documents qu’un traitement rapide et sans problème de votre réclamation sera possible! 

Italiano: La casetta che avete acquistato è stata prodotta secondo la norma di alta qualità. Il kit è stato controllato ed imballato con cura. 
Per evitare eventuali inconvenienti durante il montaggio, si prega di verificare, prima del montaggio, la completezza della fornitura in base 
alla distinta dei pezzi. Tale verifica deve essere effettuata entro 14 giorni dalla consegna. Eventuali diritti di garanzia si limitano alla 
sostituzione di materiale difettoso. Gli elementi difettosi già montati o verniciati sono esclusi dal diritto alla sostituzione. Ogni altro diritto 
resta escluso! In caso di reclamazione, procedere nel modo seguente: presentare questo certificato di controllo unitamente alla prova 
d’acquisto al rivenditore. Solo in questo modo la Sua reclamazione potrà essere evasa rapidamente e senza problemi. 

Español: La casa que ha adquirido ha sido fabricada de acuerdo con normas de alta calidad. Las piezas de la casa han sido 
cuidadosamente inspeccionadas y embaladas. Con el fin de evitar posibles problemas durante el montaje, hecho por usted o por la 
empresa de construcción de su elección, le recomendamos revisar el paquete entregado, con la lista de piezas, antes de armar la casa. 
Haga la revisión dentro de 14 días después de recibir el paquete. La garantía se limita a reemplazar las piezas defectuosas. No se 
reemplazarán las partes defectuosas que ya hayan sido utilizadas o pintadas. ¡No se aceptan otras reclamaciones! En casos de queja, por 
favor, presente este certificado junto con la factura en el lugar donde hizo la compra. Sólo presentando estos documentos podremos 
resolver su problema rápidamente y sin complicaciones. 

Norsk: Produktet du har kjøpt, ble produsert i henhold til høye kvalitetskrav. Produktet har blitt kontrollert nøye og deretter omhyggelig 
pakket. For å unngå mulige problemer under monteringen, uansett om du gjør det selv eller får en godkjent håndverker til å gjøre det, 
anbefaler vi at du kontrollerer leveransen mot delelisten for å se om alle delene er inkludert. Denne kontrollen må gjøres innen 14 dager 
etter at delene ble levert til din adresse. Garantikrav begrenser seg til bytte av defekte deler. Defekte elementer som allerede har blitt brukt 
eller malt/beiset/limt, vil ikke bli erstattet. Alle andre krav er utelukket! Dersom du har en reklamasjon, vennligst gjør som følger: Lever dette 
kontrollskjema med kvitteringen til salgsstedet. Bare når du har med disse dokumentene kan klagen behandles raskt og uten 
komplikasjoner. 

Dansk: Det købte hus er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de høje kvalitets krav. Produktet er blevet omhyggeligt inspiceret og pakket. 

For at undgå eventuelle problemer i løbet af monteringen udført af dig selv eller håndværker af dit eget valg, anbefaler vi, at du undersøger 
leverancen for fuldstændighed i overensstemmelse med listen over dele før samling. Denne inspektion skal foretages inden 14 dage efter 
levering til din plads. Garantikrav er begrænset til udveksling af defekte materialer. Defekte bygningsdele, som allerede er brugt eller malet, 
er udelukket fra at blive erstattet. Alle yderligere krav er udelukket! I tilfælde af klager, skal du være opmærksom på følgende procedurer: 
Venligst præsentere denne kontrol certifikat sammen med kvitteringen til det sted hvor produktet er købt. Kun i de tilfælde, hvor disse 
dokumenter er forelagt kan klagen behandles hurtigt og uden komplikationer. 

Suomi: Ostamasi mökki on valmistettu korkeita laatuvaatimuksia noudattaen. Rakennus on huolella tarkastettu ja pakattu. Jotta pystytys 

joko itsesi tai valitsemasi rakennusliikkeen toimesta sujuisi ongelmitta, suosittelemme, että tarkistat toimituksen sisällön osaluettelon avulla 
ennen kokoamisen aloittamista. Tämä tarkistus tulee tehdä 14 päivän kuluessa toimituksesta. Takuuvaateet rajoittuvat viallisten 
materiaalien vaihtamiseen. Viallisia osia, joita on jo käytetty ja jotka on maalattu, ei vaihdeta uusiin. Lisävaatimuksia ei huomioida! 
Mahdollisissa valitustapauksissa toimi seuraavasti: Esitä oheinen tarkastustodistus ja kassakuitti ostopaikassa. Valituksen nopea ja 
mutkaton käsittely edellyttää näiden asiakirjojen esittämistä. 
 



Svenska: Huset du köpt har tillverkats i enlighet med de högsta kvalitetsstandarderna. Byggnadens delar har noggrant besiktigats och 

förpackats. För att undvika eventuella problem under monteringen som du utför själv eller låter en hantverkare att utföra, rekommenderar vi 
att du, innan monteringen påbörjas, besiktigar leveransen för att säkerställa att den är komplett enligt förteckningen över ingående delar. 
Denna besiktning måste utföras inom 14 dagar efter att du tagit emot leveransen. Garantianspråk är begränsade till ersättning av defekt 
material. Defekta byggnadsdelar, vilka redan har använts eller målats, ersätts inte. Alla vidare anspråk avvisas! I händelse av 
reklamationer, vänligen uppmärksamma följande: uppvisa detta besiktningsprotokoll tillsammans med inköpsbeviset till ditt inköpsställe. 
Endast om dessa dokument uppvisas kan vi garantera att reklamationen behandlas skyndsamt och utan krångel. 

Čeština: Dům, který jste zakoupil, byl vyroben v souladu s normami stanovujícími vysokou kvalitu. Stavební jednotka byla výrobcem 

pečlivě prohlédnuta a zabalena. Aby se předešlo možným problémům při montáži prováděné svépomocí nebo stavební firmou dle vašeho 
výběru, doporučujeme vám před montáží zkontrolovat dodávku na úplnost v souladu se seznamem dílů. Tato prohlídka musí být 
provedena do 14 dnů (!) od doručení do místa určení. Záruční nároky jsou omezeny na výměnu vadných materiálů. Vadné stavební díly, 
které již byly použity nebo které jsou již opatřeny nátěrem, nemohou být nahrazeny. Všechny další nároky jsou vyloučeny! V případě 
reklamace věnujte prosím pozornost tomuto postupu: Předložte svému prodejci tento kontrolní certifikát spolu s prodejním dokladem. 
Pouze v případě, kdy jsou předloženy oba tyto dokumenty, lze reklamaci řešit rychle a bez komplikací. 
 

Latviešu: Mājiņa, kuru esat iegādājies, ir ražota saskaņā ar augstām kvalitātes normām. Šī celtniecības vienība ir rūpīgi pārbaudīta un 

iepakota. Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem sarežģījumiem montāžas laikā, kuru veicat jūs pats vai jūsu izvēlēts celtniecības uzņēmums, pirms 
montāžas iesakām pārbaudīt, vai piegādātajam izstrādājumam nekas netrūkst, izmantojot detaļu sarakstu. Šī pārbaude jāveic 14 dienu 
laikā pēc piegādāšanas. Garantija paredz tikai defektīvo materiālu apmaiņu. Defektīvas detaļas, kuras jau ir izmantotas vai nokrāsotas, 
netiks mainītas. Visas turpmākās prasības tiks noraidītas! Sūdzību gadījumā, lūdzu, ievērojiet šādu kārtību: lūdzu, uzrādiet šo pārbaudes 
aktu kopā ar pirkuma čeku izstrādājuma iegādāšanās vietā. Sūdzība tiks atrisināta ātri un bez sarežģījumiem tikai tad, ja tiks uzrādīti šie 
dokumenti. 

Lietuviškai: Namelis, kurį įsigijote, pagamintas pagal aukštos kokybės standartus. Blokas, kurį reikia surinkti, buvo atidžiai patikrintas ir 

supakuotas. Siekiant išvengti galimų problemų surenkant namelį patiems arba pasirinkus tam norimą statybos bendrovę, prieš surenkant 
rekomenduojame patikrinti pristatymo komplektaciją pagal dalių sąrašą. Ši patikra turi būti atlikta per 14 dienų nuo pristatymo į jūsų 
nurodytą vietą. Garantinės sąlygos taikomos tik brokuotoms dalims. Brokuotos statybinės dalys, kurios buvo panaudotos arba nudažytos, 
nebekeičiamos. Visos kitos pretenzijos nesvarstomos! Jei teikiate pretenziją, atkreipkite dėmesį į šias procedūras: į produkto įsigijimo vietą 
turite pristatyti apžiūros pažymėjimą bei pirkimo kvitą. Tik tais atvejais, kai pristatomi minėti dokumentai, pretenzija gali būti nagrinėjama 
greitai ir be komplikacijų. 

Polski: Dom, który Państwo zakupili wykonano według najwyższych norm jakości. Elementy konstrukcyjne przed zapakowaniem przeszły 

dokładną kontrolę jakości. Aby uniknąć problemów podczas samodzielnego montażu, bądź montażu zleconego firmie budowlanej, przed 
montażem zalecamy sprawdzenie zawartości przesyłki zgodnie z listą części zamieszczonych w zestawie. Kontroli kompletności zestawu 
należy dokonać w ciągu 14 dni od dostarczenia przesyłki. Reklamacje objęte gwarancją ograniczają się do wymiany wadliwych elementów. 
Wadliwe elementy, które zostały użyte lub pomalowane nie będą podlegały wymianie ani dalszym reklamacjom. W przypadku potrzeby 
zgłoszenia reklamacji, prosimy przestrzegać poniższych procedur: prosimy przedłożyć Certyfikat kontrolny wraz z paragonem zakupu i 
adresem dostawy. Reklamacje będą rozpatrywane wyłącznie po dostarczeniu powyższych dokumentów. 

Portuguesa: A casa que comprou foi fabricada em conformidade com as normas de alta qualidade. A unidade de construção foi 

cuidadosamente inspecionada e embalada. Para evitar possíveis problemas durante a montagem realizada por si ou pela empresa de 
construção à sua escolha, recomendamos que inspecione a entrega na íntegra, em conformidade com a lista de peças antes da 
montagem. Esta inspeção deve ser realizada no prazo de 14 dias após a entrega. As reclamações de garantia limitam-se à troca de 
materiais defeituosos. As peças de construção com defeito, que já tenham sido utilizadas ou pintadas, excluem-se da substituição. 
Excluem-se todas as outras reclamações! Em caso de reclamações, por favor, tome atenção aos seguintes procedimentos: Por favor, 
apresente este certificado de inspeção, juntamente com o recibo de venda no seu local de compra. Apenas nos casos em que estes 
documentos sejam apresentados a queixa será tratada com rapidez e sem complicações. 

 
Factory inspection by ● Fabriekscontrole door ● Werkskontrolle 
durch ● Contrôle à partir de l’usine par ● Collaudato da ● Inspector 
de fábrica ● Fabrikkkontroll utført av ● Fabriks Kontrol udført af ● 
Tehtaan tarkastaja ● Fabriksbesiktigat av ● Zkontrolováno ve 
výrobním závodě ● Rūpnīcas pārbaudi veicis ● Apžiūrą gamykloje 
atliko ● Kontrola fabryczna do ● Inspeção de fábrica, por:  
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
Pack number ● Pack Nr. ● Pack Nr.● Packet n° ● Pacco N. ● 
Paquete No ● Serienr ● Pakettinro ● Produktionsnummer ● Číslo 
paketu ● Iepakojuma numurs ● Pakuotės numeris ● Nnumer 
opakowania ● Número de embalagem: 
 
……………………………………………………………………………. 
Date ● Datum ● Date ● Data ● Fecha ● Dato ● Päiväys ● Datum ● 
Datums: 
 
…..............………………………………………………………………. 

  



To be completed by buyer! (Please use block letters) ● In te vullen door de verkoper! (Graag in drukletters) ● Vom Käufer auszufüllen! 
(Bitte in Druckschrift) ● A remplir par l’acheteur! (en lettres d’imprimerie, s’il vous plaît) ● Da compilare dall’acquirente! (in stampatello) ● 
¡Completa el cliente! (en mayúsculas) ● Fylles ut av kjøper! (Vær vennlig å bruke blokkbokstaver) ● Udfyldes af køber! (Benyt venligst 
Blokbogstaver) ● Ostaja täyttää! (Ole hyvä ja käytä isoja kirjaimia) ● Fylls i av köparen! (Vänligen texta) ● Vyplní kupující! (Prosíme 
hůlkovým písmem) ● Aizpilda pircējs! (Lūdzu, izmantojiet drukātos burtus.) ● Pildo pirkėjas (didžiosiomis raidėmis)! ● Wypełnia nabywca 
(drukowanymi literami) ● A completar pelo fabricante! (por favor escreva em letra de máquina): 
 

Place of purchase ● Plaats van aankoop ● Bezugsquelle ● 
Source d’achat ● Acquistato presso ● Lugar de compra ● 
Salgssted ● Salgs sted ● Ostopaikka ● Inköpsställe ● Místo 
nákupu ● Iegādāšanās vieta ● Įsigijimo data ● Miejsce zakupu ● 
Local de compra: 
……………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………… 
Sales receipt No. ● Aankoopbewijs Nr. ● Kaufbeleg-Nr. ● 
Récépissé n° ● Prova d’acquisto N. ● Recibo No ● Kvitteringsnr ● 
Kasse Bon nr ● Kassakuitin numero ● Försäljningskvittots 
nummer ● Prodejní doklad č. ● Pirkuma čeka Nr. ● Pardavimo 
kvito Nr. ● Nr paragonu ● Recibo de venda n.º: 
.……................................................................................................ 
Sales receipt date ● Aankoopbewijs -Datum ● Kaufbeleg-Datum 
● Date du récépissé ● Data prova d’acquisto ● Fecha recibo ● 
Kvitteringsdato ● Kasse bons dato ● Kassakuitin päiväys ● 
Försäljningskvittots daatum ● Datum prodejního dokladu ● 
Pirkuma čeka datums ● Pirkimo kvito data ● Data paragonu ● 
Data do recibo de venda: 
…….…...………………………………………………………………… 
Delivery date ● Leveringsdatum ● Lieferdatum ● Date de 
livraison ● Data di consegna ● Fecha de Endrega ● 
Leveringsdato ● Leverings dato ● Toimituspäivä ● 
Leveransdatum ● Termín dodání ● Piegādes datums ● Pristatymo 
data ● Data dostawy ● Data de entrega: 
 
.………………………………………………………………………….. 

Buyer’s address ● Adres koper ● Kundenanschrift ● Adresse du 
client ● Indirizzo del cliente ● Dirección  del kliente ● Kjøpers adresse 
● Købers adresse ● Ostajan osoite ● Köparens adress ● Adresa 
kupujícího ● Pircēja adrese ● Pircēja adrese ● Pirkėjo adresas ● 
Adres nabywcy ● Morada do comprador: 
.………………………………………………………………………………..
…………………………………………………………………………………
………………………………………………………………………………… 
Telephone ● Telefoon ● Telefon ● Téléphone ● Teléfono ● Telefon ● 
Telefon nr ● Puhelin ● Telefon ● Telefon ● Tālrunis ● Telefonas ● 
Telefon ● Telefone: 
 ...……………………..……...................................................................... 
 

Forwarder: □ Pick-up □ Others ● Door: □ Verzending □ Zelf ● 

Afhalen: □ Spedition □ Selbstabholer ● Par: □Transporteur □ 

Propres moyens ● Tramite: □ Spedizioniere □ Mezzo proprio ● 

Entrega:Transporte organizado □ transporte propio ● Transportør: □

Sendes  □Hentes ● Transportør: □Sendes  □Hentes ● 

Rahdinkuljettaja: □Nouto □Muut ● Speditör: □Avhämtning □Övrigt 

● Zasílatel: □Sběrná služba □Ostatní ● Ekspeditors: □ Saņemšana 

uz vietas □ Cits ● Ekspeditorius: □ „Pick-up“ □ Kita ● 

Przekazywanie: □ odbiór w sklepie □ Inne ● Remetente: □ Entrega 

□ Outros 

Description of complaint  ● Beschrijving van de klacht ● Schilderung der Beanstandung ● Déscription de la réclamation ● Descrizione 
della reclamazione ● Descripción del problema ● Beskrivelse av feil/ mangel ● Beskrivelse af fejl / Mangel ● Valituksen kuvaus ● 
Beskrivning av reklamationen ● Popis reklamace ● Sūdzības apraksts ● Skundo aprašymas ● Opis reklamacji ● Descrição da reclamação: 
Please keep the parts which are the object of the complaint until the complaint is settled! ● Gelieve de betrokken onderdelen te 
bewaren tot de klacht is afgehandeld ● Veuillez garder les pièces contestées jusqu’à ce que la réclamation soit traitée définitivement! ● Si 
prega di conservare i pezzi reclamati fino all’evasione della reclamazione! ● Por favor, conserve las piezas objeto de la queja hasta que el 
problema haya sido resuelto ● Please Vær vennlig å ta vare på de aktuelle delene/ produktet inntil saken er avsluttet! ● Venligst ta hånd 
om de aktueller dele /  produkt indtil sagen er afsluttet! ● Ole hyvä ja säilytä osat, joita valitus koskee, kunnes valitus on käsitelty! ● 
Vänligen behåll delarna som är föremål för reklamation tills reklamationen har behandlats! ● Uchovejte prosím díly, které jsou předmětem 
stížnosti, dokud reklamace nebude vyřízena! ● Lūdzu, saglabājiet detaļas, uz kurām sūdzība attiecas, līdz sūdzība tiek atrisināta! ● Dalis, 
kurios yra skundo objektas, reikia išsaugoti tol, kol skundas bus išnagrinėtas! ● Prosimy zachować części będące przedmiotem reklamacji 
do czasu jej rozpatrzenia. ● Por favor, guarde as peças objeto da reclamação, até que a reclamação esteja resolvida!  
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Monteringsanvisning - Norsk 
 

 

 

 

Monterings- og vedlikeholdsmanual 
 

Lekehus ELC16-2022 
 

Bredde 199 x Dybde 163 cm 
Veggtykkelse 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
ADVARSLER: 
Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år. Klemfare. 
Må kun brukes under tilsyn av en voksen. Fallrisiko.  
Bare for utendørs privat bruk.  
Holdes borte fra åpen ild.  
Produktet leveres som byggesett. Montering av voksen påkrevd.  
Kun egnet for barn mellom 3 og 14 år (maks. 50 kg). 
 
Husk!   

 Det er ikke tillatt å klatre på rekkverk og tak i det ferdigmonterte huset. 
 Tredetaljene kan inneholde flis, skarpe kanter og ender.  
 Huset er beregnet for opp til 6 personer. 
 Byggesettet inneholder ikke taktekke. Skaff egnet taktekke (shingel eller papp) og monter det i 

henhold til produsentens veiledning før huset tas i bruk! Dersom huset blir stående uten 
takdekke kan det medføre skade på materialene og vil kunne medføre bortfall av garantiansvar! 

 Produktet leveres uferdig. 
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1  Montering 

 Kjære kunde, 

det gleder oss at du valgte hagehuset vårt! 

Les monteringsanvisningen grundig før du går i gang med å sette sammen huset! For å unngå problemer og 
bruk av unødig tid. 

Anbefalinger: 

 La huset være innpakket og oppbevar det på et tørt sted, ikke i direkte kontakt med bakken og godt beskyttet mot 
vær og vind (fuktighet, solskinn osv.), helt frem til arbeidet påbegynnes. Huspakken må ikke oppbevares i et 
oppvarmet rom! 

 Monter produktet på slett grunn minst 2 m fra andre konstruksjoner og hindre som gjerde, garasje, hus, 
overliggende greiner, klessnor og elektriske kabler.  

 Kontrollerer leveransen mot delelisten for å se om alle delene er inkludert, før du starter monteringen. Sorter 
delene i samsvar med monteringsanvisningen og legg de fire sidene ut i forhold til monteringsrekkefølgen. 

 Ettersom stolpene er i konstant kontakt med bakken og ikke er impregnert må de settes inn med et 
trebevaringsmiddel. Forhør deg hos en malerspesialist når det gjelder hvilken maling som egner seg for 
ubehandlet myktre, og følg anvisningene fra produsenten. 

 

 Garanti 

Dette huset er fremstilt av høykvalitets gran (furu brukes i enkelte tilfeller) og leveres ubehandlet. Dette huset har 
gjennomgått en grundig inspeksjon. Dersom du likevel skulle ha grunn til reklamasjon, ber vi deg fylle ut 
kontrollskjema og sende det sammen med kjøpsbeviset og kvitteringen til forhandleren.  

OBS: Sørg for å oppbevare all dokumentasjon som følger med huspakken! Husets serienummer er oppført på 
kontrollskjema. Vi kan kun behandle en reklamasjon dersom du sender husets serienummer til forhandleren! 

Garantien dekker ikke: 

 Særegenhet i treverket som et naturlig materiale  

 Deler som allerede er behandlet (malt, grunnet)  

 Deler av huset som inneholder hele kvister som ikke representerer en fare for husets stabilitet   

 Variasjoner i fargetone som er forårsaket av forskjeller i trestrukturen og som ikke har betydning for treverkets 
levetid  

 Deler av huset som sprekker på grunn av tørking, dvs. små sprekker/ riss som ikke er gjennomgående og som 
ikke påvirker husets struktur  

 Deler av vridd tre som likevel kan monteres  

 Tak- eller gulvplank som på skjulte overflater kan oppvise uhøvlede områder, fargeforskjeller og vankant  

 Reklamasjoner fordi huset er blitt montert på ukyndig måte eller fordi huset siger på grunn av ukyndig utført 
fundament  

 Reklamasjoner fordi det er blitt gjort endringer på huset på eget initiativ, som f.eks. formendringer på deler av tre 
eller dører/ vinduer. På grunn av ukyndig behandling av treverket; at stormavstivere er festet for stramt, dørkarmer 
er blitt skrudd inn i veggbord eller lignende.  

Reklamasjonene som dekkes av garantien er begrenset til å omfatte erstatning av manglende/ feil materiale. 
Alle andre krav er utelukket! 
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 Maling og vedlikehold av hagehuset 
 
Tre er et naturlig materiale som beveger og tilpasser seg i forhold til værforholdene. Større eller mindre sprekker, 
fargeforskjeller og endringer samt ulikheter i treets struktur er ikke feil, men et resultat av treets vekst og en 
særegenhet i treverket som et naturlig materiale. 
 
Ubehandlet treverk blir grått hvis det blir værende ubehandlet over tid og kan bli blått og begynne å råtne. For å 
beskytte treverket i hagehuset, må det før montering behandles med grunning.  
 
Vær oppmerksom! Huset leveres av ubehandlet materiale. Bruk maling eller impregnering som ikke øker 

faren for brann og brannspredning! Bruk vannbasert maling og impregnering, unngå å 
bruke produkter som inneholder løsemidler! 

 
Forhør deg hos en malerspesialist når det gjelder hvilken maling som egner seg for 
ubehandlet myktre, og følg anvisningene fra produsenten. 
 

Det er ikke tillat å benytte malingsprodukter hvor eventuell hastighet på flammespredningen er høyere enn 
20mm/s. 
 
Når huset er ferdig montert, må det ferdige huset behandles med et værbestandig malingsstrøk utvendig som 
beskytter treverket mot fuktighet og UV-stråler. 
 
Bruk maleredskaper og maling/ beis av høy kvalitet når du maler huset. Følg anvisningene på spannet og 
produsentens sikkerhets- og bruksanvisninger. Du må aldri male en overflate i sterkt sollys eller i regnvær.  

 
 Trevirke kan krympe ved langvarig tørt vær og skruer/bolter kan løsne. Sjekk regelmessig og etterstram 

dersom nødvendig (minst hver 6. måned)! Ellers kan det medføre fare. 
 

 En gang i året skal man sjekke underlagets tilstand, tilbehørets korrosjon og at tredelene ikke råtner. 
Bevegelige deler skal smøres med olje og slitte og/eller defekte deler bør byttes ut med deler levert av 
produsenten. 
 

 Vær spesielt nøye med sjekking av rekkverk og dørbeslag. 
 

 Det anbefales å sjekke huset grundig en gang i året. Regelmessig maling av huset vil forlenge dets levetid 
betydelig. 
 

 Du bør også sjekke takets tilstand for å oppdage eventuelle lekkasjer så tidlig som mulig. Reparer lekkasjer 
med en gang du finner dem for å unngå at regnvann skader taket og andre tredeler i huset. 

 
Vær oppmerksom! Bruk kun identiske deler ved reparasjon av huset.  Spesifikasjon av deler finnes i 

dokumentasjonen som er inkludert i leveransesettet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vi ønsker deg lykke til med det nye hagehuset og håper du får glede av det i 
mange år! 
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2  Installasjonveiledning 

 

Verktøy og forberdelse før montering 

Du trenger følgende verktøy ved montering: 

 monteringshjelp 

 vater 

 kniv 

 drill 

 stige 

 skrutrekker 

 målebånd 

  

fil  

 hammer 

 sag 

 avbiter tang 

 

 skiftenøkkel 

 

blyant  

 
ANBEFALING: Vi anbefaler deg å ta på vernehansker under montasjearbeidet for å unngå mulige flisskader. Vi 
anbefaler også bruk av vernebriller under montasjearbeidet for å beskytte øynene fra sagflis. 
 
Vennligst bor hull før skruing for å unngå sprekker i trevirke. 
 
Alle skruer skal forsenkes inn i trevirke og skarpe kanter skal slipes ned umiddelbart etter montasje for å unngå 
eventuelle skader. 
 
Jevn ut grunnen og monter grunnmursdragere i henhold til tegningen nede: 
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Vejledning for montering og vedligehold 
 

Legehus ELC16-2022 
 

Bredde 199 x Dybde 163 cm 
Vægtykkelse 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
ADVARSLER: 
Ikke egnet for børn under 3 år. Risiko for trykskade.  
Må kun anvendes under opsyn af en voksen. Risiko for fald.  
Kun til udendørs privat brug.  
Må ikke anvendes i nærheden af åben ild.  
Produktet leveres usamlet. Samling skal foretages af en voksen.  
Beregnet til børn mellem 3 og 14 år (max. 50 kg/person). 
 
Opmærksomhed!    

 Det er ikke tilladt at klatre på rækværk og tag på det monterede hus. 
 Dele af træ kan indeholde splinter eller skarpe ender og kanter.  
 Produktet er beregnet til samtidig anvendelse af op til 6 personer. 
 Der medfølger intet tagdækningsmateriale. Inden du begynder at anvende huset, skal du 

anskaffe passende tagdækningsmateriale (tagpap i ruller eller fliser) og montere det i 
henhold til producentens anvisninger. Det anbefales ikke at efterlade huset uden tag i 
regnvejr, da garantien dermed bortfalder! 

 Produktet leveres umalet! 
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1  Generelt 

 Kære kunde, 

 

Tak fordi du valgte vores havehus! 

Venligst læs hele monteringsvejledning igennem før du går i gang for at undgå unødvendig tidsspilde og 
problemer! 

Rekomendacje  

 Opbevar pakken med havehuset tørt, beskyttet mod vejr og vind og ikke direkte på jordoverfladen indtil 
monteringen er afsluttet. Pakken må ej heller være i nærheden af en varmekilde. 

 Saml produktet på en jævn overflade mindst 2 m fra bygning eller anden hindring som f.eks. hegn, garage, hus, 
overhængende grene fra træer, tørresnore og elektriske ledninger. 

 Ved placeringen af havehuset vær opmærksom på, at huset ikke kommer til at stå i ekstreme vejrforhold (stærk 
vind, meget sne i.lign.), i så fald skal huset fæstnes med passende ankere til grunden. 

 Eftersom bjælkelaget er i konstant kontakt med jordoverfladen, skal det behandles med særlig træbeskyttelse. Hør 
med en specialist om hvilke typer maling, der er passende til ubehandlet nåletræ og følg producentens vejledning. 

 

 Garanti 

Havehuset er fremstillet af højkvalitativ grantræ og leveres i ubehandlet stand. Hvis der på trods af vores grundig 
kvalitetskontrol skulle være klager eller mangler ved huset, skal disse indgives til sælgeren sammen med udfyldt 
kontrolskema og indkøbskvittering. 

OBS: Venligst opbevar vedlagte dokumentation til havehuset! Husets kontrolnummer fremgår af 
kontrolskemaet. Klager kan kun indgives hvis I oplyser kontrolnummeret til sælgeren. 

Garantien omfatter ikke følgende: 

 Ujævnheder og afvigelser grundet træets naturlige egenskaber 

 Detaljer som allerede er behandlede med træbeskyttelse 

 Detaljer som indeholder hele knaster der ikke påvirker husets stabilitet 

 Afvigelser i træets farvenuancer som ikke påvirker træets levetid 

 Detaljer som indeholder små sprækker opstået ved tørning der ikke er gennemgående og som ikke påvirker 
husets konstruktion 

 Trædetaljer med skævhed, der stadig kan monteres 

 Tag- og gulvbrædder, der indeholder uhøvlede pletter, farveafvigelser eller andre pletter i ikke synlige steder 

 Klager der opstået pga. ukyndig montering af huset eller ved placeringen af huset på et ukorrekt udført fundament 

 Klager, der er opstået pga. egne tiltag eller ændringer ved huset, såsom skævhed af trædetaljer, døre og vinduer 
pga ukyndig behandling af træet; stormlisternes for stram montering; dørkarme fastmonteret i vægdetaljer o.lign. 

 

Garantien udøves ved at ombytte den fejlbehæftede element med en ny. Alle andre krav tilgodeses ikke! 
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 Havehusets maling og vedligeholdelse 
 
Træ er et naturmateriale, der bevæger sig afhængigt af vejrforhold. Små og store sprækker, farveafvigelser og 
ændringer, samt ændret træstruktur er ikke fejl, men træets egenskaber som naturmateriale. 
 
Ubehandlet træ (undtagen fundamentsprosser) ændres efterhånden til gråligt, kan endda blive blåligt og muggent. For 
at beskytte dit havehus og dens trædele bedst, skal du så hurtigt som muligt behandle træet med træbeskyttelse. 
 
OBS! Huset leveres uforarbejdet. For at reducere brandfaren bør du anvende maling eller 

træbeskyttelse, som reducerer risikoen for, at en brand kan sprede sig! Brug vandbaseret 
maling og træbeskyttelse og undgå produkter, der er baseret på opløsningsmidler! 

 
Rådfør dig med en specialist i maling af uforarbejdet nåletræ og følg producentens 
anvisninger. 
 

Det er ikke tilladt at behandle produktet med lak eller maling, der har en flammespredningsrate på overfladen, 
som er højere end 20mm/s. 
 
Efter monteringen af huset anbefaler vi brugen af en passende maling for at beskytte ydersiden mod vejr, vind og UV-
stråling. 

Brug højkvalitative redskaber og maling under malingsarbejdet, følg instruktioner og anbefalinger fra 
malingsproducenten. Mal aldrig i direkte sollys eller i regnvejr. Søg tips og råd hos din malingsforhandler og følg deres 
instruktioner. 
 

 Lange perioder med tørt vejr kan få træet til at trække sig sammen, og de steder, hvor der er fastgjort skruer 
eller bolte, kan miste deres styrke. Kontroller regelmæssigt og stram skruer/bolte efter behov (mindst hver 
sjette måned)! Ellers kan produktet være farligt at anvende. 
 

 Underlagets egnethed, korrosion af udstyr og råd i træværk bør tjekkes mindst en gang årligt. Bevægelige 
dele skal smøres og slidte og/eller defekte dele udskiftes med dele, som er leveret af producenten. 
 

 Vær især nøje med kontrollen af rækværk og dørindføjning. 
 

 Det anbefales at gennemgå huset grundigt en gang årligt. Regelmæssig maling af huset vil forlænge dets 
levetid betragteligt. 
 

 Du bør også kontrollere taget med henblik på at afsløre lækager så tidligt som muligt. Tæt lækager med det 
samme, når du finder dem, for at undgå, at regnvand beskadiger taget eller andre trædele i huset. 

 
OBS! Brud kun identiske dele til reparation af produktet. Specifikationen for komponenterne findes i 

den dokumentation, der medfølger sættet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pøj-pøj med monteringen af Dit nye havehus! Vi håber, I får glæde af det 
mange år frem i tiden! 
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2  Vejledning for montering 

 

Redskaber og forberedelse af alle elementer 

For monteringen har du brug for følgende redskaber og værktøj: 

 en hjælper 

 vatterpass 

 kniv 

 boremaskine 

 stige 

 skruetrækker 

 målebånd 

  

fil  

 hammer  

 sav 

 tang 

 

 skiftenøgle 

 

blyant  

 
BEMÆRK: For at undgå skader fra splinter anbefaler vi at anvende passende beskyttelseshandsker under 
monteringen. Vi anbefaler at anvende beskyttelsesbriller under monteringen for at beskytte dine øjne mod savspåner. 
 
For at undgå sprækker i træet bør du forbore, inden du skruer skruer i. 
 
Alle udstående skruer og skarpe kanter skal slibes ned umiddelbart efter monteringen for at undgå mulige skader. 
 
Gør grunden plan og montér bjælkelaget, som det fremgår af tegningen nedenfor: 
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Kokoamis-, asennus- ja huolto-ohje 
 

Leikkimökki ELC16-2022 
 

Leveys 199 x Syvyys 163 cm 
Seinän paksuus 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
VAROITUKSET: 
Ei alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. Litistymisvaara.  
Lelua saa käyttää vain aikuisen välittömässä valvonnassa. Kaatumisvaara.  
Ainoastaan kotikäyttöön ulkotiloissa.  
Varo avotulta.  
Tuote toimitetaan osina. Aikuisen koottava.  
Tarkoitettu 3–14-vuotiaille lapsille (enintään 50 kg). 
 
Huomio!  

 Kootun mökin kaiteilla ja katolla ei saa kiipeillä. 
 Puuosista saattaa irrota tikkuja, ja niissä voi olla teräviä reunoja.  
 Tuotetta voi käyttää samanaikaisesti enintään 6 henkilöä. 
 Toimitus ei sisällä katon katemateriaalia. Ennen mökin käytön aloittamista sopiva katemateriaali 

(bitumipaanu tai huopa) tulee ostaa ja asentaa valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti! Mökkiä ei tule 
jättää sateeseen ilman katemateriaalia, sillä se johtaa takuun raukeamiseen! 

 Tuote toimitetaan maalaamattomana! 
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1  Kokoamisohje 

 Hyvä asiakas, 

 

Olemme iloisia, että valintasi kohdistui tuotteeseemme! 

Ole hyvä ja lue kokoamisohje huolellisesti ennen pystytyksen aloittamista! Tämä auttaa välttämään ongelmia ja 
säästää aikaa. 

Suosituksia: 
 Säilytä pystytystä odottava mökkipaketti kuivassa paikassa, joka ei ole suorassa kosketuksessa maan kanssa, ja 

säältä suojassa (kosteus, aurinko jne.). Älä pidä pakettia lämmitetyssä tilassa! 

 Kokoa tuote tasaisella alustalla vähintään 2 metrin päässä mistä tahansa rakenteesta tai esteestä, kuten aita, 
autotalli, talo, yläpuolella olevat puunoksat, pyykkinarut ja sähköjohdot. 

 Valitessasi mökille paikkaa varmista, ettei se tule joutumaan alttiiksi äärimmäisille sääoloille (voimakkaalle 
lumentulolle tai koville tuulille); muuten se tulee kiinnittää (esim. ankkureilla) maaperään. 

 Koska lattiapalkit ovat jatkuvassa kosketuksessa maan kanssa, ne tulee käsitellä erityisellä puunkyllästysaineella. 
Kysy asiantuntijalta käsittelemättömälle havupuulle sopivista maaleista ja noudata maalinvalmistajan ohjeita. 

 

 Takuu 

Mökkisi on valmistettu korkealuokkaisesta kuusesta ja toimitetaan luonnollisessa (käsittelemättömässä) muodossa. 
Mikäli perusteellisesta tarkastuksestamme huolimatta sinulla on tuotteesta huomautettavaa, ole hyvä ja toimita täytetty 
valvontailmoitus ja ostolasku tuotteen myyjälle. 

HUOM! Muista säilyttää mökkipaketin mukana tulevat asiakirjat! Valvontailmoituksessa on tuotteen 
valvontanumero. Mahdollisten valitusten käsittely edellyttää, että mökin valvontanumero ilmoitetaan myyjälle! 

Takuu ei kata seuraavia: 

 Puun erikoispiirteet luonnonmateriaalina 

 Puuosat, jotka on jo maalattu (käsitelty kyllästysaineella) 

 Puuosien oksakohdat silloin, kun ne eivät vaaranna mökin vakautta 

 Puun rakenteesta johtuvat sävyerot, jotka eivät vaikuta puun kestävyyteen 

 Puuosissa olevat (kuivumisen aiheuttamat) pienet halkeamat/raot, jotka eivät mene puun läpi, eivätkä vaikuta 
talon rakenteeseen 

 Taipuneet puuosat, jotka voidaan kaikesta huolimatta asentaa 

 Katto- ja lattialaudat, joiden piiloon jäävällä puolella saattaa olla höyläämättömiä kohtia, värieroja tai vajaasärmiä 

 Valitukset, jotka johtuvat mökin virheellisestä pystytyksestä tai puutteellisen perustuksen aiheuttamasta 
vajoamisesta 

 Valitukset, jotka johtuvat mökkiin oma-aloitteisesti tehdyistä muutoksista, kuten taitamattomasta käsittelystä 
johtuva puuosien ja ovien/ikkunoiden vääntyminen; jäykisteiden liian tiukka asentaminen, ovenkarmien 
ruuvaaminen seinäpuihin yms. 

Takuun piiriin kuuluvat huomautukset hoidetaan vaihtamalla viallinen/väärä materiaali uuteen. Muita 
mahdollisia vaateita ei huomioida! 
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 Mökin maalaaminen ja huolto 
 
Puu on luonnonmateriaali, joka laajenee ja elää sääolojen mukaan. Pienet ja suuret raot, värisävyerot ja -muutokset 
sekä puun rakenteen vaihtelu eivät ole virheitä, vaan ne johtuvat puun laajenemisesta ja luonnonmateriaalin 
ominaisuuksista. 
 
Käsittelemätön puu muuttuu ajan myötä harmahtavaksi, ja saattaa sinertyä ja homehtua. Tämän vuoksi mökin puuosat 
tulee välittömästi suojata kyllästysaineella. 
 
Huom! Talo toimitetaan ilman koristuksia. Palovaaraa vähentääksesi käytä maaleja tai kyllästeitä, jotka 

estävät tulta leviämästä! Käytä vesiliukoisia maaleja ja yllästeitä, ja vältä liuotinpohjaisia 
tuotteita! 

 
Kysy asiantuntijalta käsittelemättömälle havupuulle sopivista maaleista ja noudata 
maalinvalmistajan ohjeita. 
 

Tuotetta ei tule käsitellä lakalla tai maalilla, jonka pinnan liekinleviämisnopeus on yli 20 mm/s. 
 

Mökin pystytyksen jälkeen se kannattaa käsitellä kauttaaltaan sään vaikutuksilta suojaavalla maalilla, joka suojaa 
puuta kosteudelta ja UV-säteilyltä. 

Maalatessa käytä laadukkaita työvälineitä ja maaleja, noudata maalausohjetta sekä valmistajan turvallisuus- ja 
käyttöohjeita. Älä koskaan maalaa suorassa auringonpaisteessa tai sateella. Kysy asiantuntijalta käsittelemättömälle 
havupuulle sopivista maaleista ja noudata maalinvalmistajan ohjeita. 
 

 Pitkään jatkuvalla kuivalla säällä puu voi kutistua ja ruuvit/pultit voivat löystyä. Suorita säännöllisiä tarkastuksia 
ja kiristä ruuvit/pultit tarvittaessa (vähintään 6 kuukauden välein)! Muussa tapauksessa tuotteesta voi tulla 
vaarallinen. 
 

 Kerran vuodessa on tarkastettava alustan materiaalin kuntoa, osien ruostumista ja puuosien lahoamista. 
Liikkuvat osat tulee öljytä ja kuluneet tai vioittuneet osat vaihtaa uusiin. Pultteja ja köysiä täytyy kiristää 
tarvittaessa. 
 

 Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota kaiteisiin ja oven heloihin. 
 

 Mökki kannattaa tarkastaa huolellisesti kerran vuodessa. Mökin säännöllinen maalaaminen pidentää sen 
käyttöikää huomattavasti. 
 

 Tarkasta myös katon kunto löytääksesi vuodot mahdollisimman aikaisessa vaiheessa. Paikkaa löytämäsi 
vuotokohta heti, jotta sadevesi ei pääse vaurioittamaan kattoa ja muita mökin puuosia. 

 
Huom! Käytä tuotteen korjaamiseen vain samanlaisia osia. Osaluettelo on mökkipaketin mukana 

tulevien asiakirjojen joukossa. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Toivotamme menestystä mökin kokoamisessa ja kosolti iloa sen parissa 
tulevina vuosina! 
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2  Asennusohje 

 

Työkalut ja osien valmistelu 

Mökin pystyttämisessä tarvitaan seuraavia työkaluja: 

 apulainen 

 vatupassi 

 veitsi 

 pora 

 tikkaat 

 ruuvimeisseli 

 rullamitta 

  

viila 

 vasara 

 saha 

 pihdit 

 

 jakoavain 

 

lyijykynä  

 
NEUVO: Asennuksen yhteydessä on suositeltavaa käyttää asianmukaisia suojakäsineitä, jotta sormiin ei mene tikkuja. 
Myös suojalasien käyttö asentamisen yhteydessä on suositeltavaa, jotta silmiin ei joudu sahajauhoa. 
 
Poraa ennen ruuvaamista esireikä, joka auttaa vähentämään puun halkeilua. 
 
Kaikki ulkonevat ruuvit ja terävät reunat tulee hioa tasaiseksi heti asennuksen jälkeen mahdollisten vammojen 
ehkäisemiseksi. 
 
Tasoita alusta ja asenna lattiapalkit alla olevan piirustuksen mukaan: 
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Monterings-, installations- och 
underhållsmanual 

 

Lekstuga ELC16-2022 
 

Bredd 199 x Djup 163 cm 
Väggtjocklek 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
VARNINGAR: 
Inte lämplig för barn under 3 år. Risk för att klämma sig.  
Ska användas under tillsyn av vuxen. Barnet kan falla av.  
Endast för hemmabruk utomhus.  
Använd inte nära öppen låga. 
Produkten levereras omonterad. Montering av en vuxen krävs.  
Lämplig för barn från 3 till 14 år (max. 50 kg/användare). 
 
Se upp!  

 Det är inte tillåtet att klättra på det monterade husets räcken och tak. 
 Trädetaljer kan ha grova ytor, vassa kanter eller spetsiga ändar.  
 Produkten kan användas av upp till 6 personer samtidigt. 
 Den levererade byggsatsen innehåller inte något takbeläggningsmaterial. Innan du börjar använda 

huset måste du skaffa ett lämpligt tackbeläggningsmaterial (shingel eller papp av bitumen) och 
montera detta enligt tillverkarens anvisningar! Man bör inte låta huset stå utomhus i regn utan 
tackbeläggning, detta upphäver garantin! 

 Produkten levereras obehandlad! 
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1  Monteringsmanual 

 Bäste kund, 

 

Vi är glada för att du valt att skaffa ett trädgårdshus från oss! 

Vänligen läs monteringsanvisningarna noggrant innan du påbörjar monteringen av huset! Du undviker 
därigenom problem och spiller ingen tid. 

Rekommendationer: 

 Förvara husets förpackning, tills det är färdigmonterat, på en torr plats, men inte i direkt kontakt med marken, 
skyddad från väder och vind (fukt, solljus, etc.). Förvara inte husets förpackning i ett uppvärmt utrymme! 

 Montera produkten på ett jämnt underlag, minst två meter från någon konstruktion eller hinder så som staket, 
garage, hus, ovanför belägna trädgrenar, klädsträck eller elektriska ledningar.  

 När du väljer plats för trädgårdshuset, försäkra dig om att huset inte utsätts för extrema väderförhållanden 
(områden med kraftigt snöfall eller vindar); i så fall bör du förankra huset (till exempel med jordankare) i marken. 
 

 Eftersom grundsyllarna ständigt har kontakt med marken måste dessa vara behandlade med ett specialmedel för 
träimpregnering. Rådgör med en specialist om färger som lämpar sig för obehandlat barrträ och följ 
färgtillverkarens anvisningar. 

 

 Garanti 

Ditt hus är tillverkat av gran av hög kvalitet och levereras i naturlig (obehandlad) form. Om du, trots vår noggranna 
besiktning, skulle ha några reklamationer, vänligen skicka den ifyllda kontrollblanketten och inköpsbeviset till vår 
återförsäljare. 

SE UPP! Vänligen se till att behålla dokumentationen tillsammans med husets förpackning! 
Kontrollblanketten innehåller husets kontrollnummer. Vi kan enbart granska reklamationer om du skickar med 
husets kontrollnummer till återförsäljaren! 

Garantin omfattar inte: 

 Egenheter för trä som ett naturmaterial. 

 Redan målade trädetaljer (behandlade med träskyddsmedel) 

 Trädetaljer som innehåller hela kvistar som inte äventyrar husets stabilitet 

 Variationer i färgton orsakade av olikheter i träets struktur som inte påverkar träets livslängd 

 Trädetaljer som innehåller mindre sprickor/spalter (orsakade av torkning) som inte är genomgående och inte 
påverkar husets konstruktion 

 Skeva trädetaljer som ändå går att montera 

 Tak och golvbrädor som på sina dolda ytor kan ha vissa ohyvlade områden, färgskiftningar och -mattning 

 Reklamationer på grund av oskicklig montering av huset eller sättningsskador på grund av en felaktigt uppförd 
grund 

 Reklamationer orsakade av egna ändringar av huset, så som deformation av trädetaljer och dörrar/fönster på 
grund av ett oskickligt tillvägagångssätt vid montering av trädetaljer; fastsättning av stormbeslag för styvt, 
dörrkarmar som skruvas i väggreglar, mm. 

Reklamationer som omfattas av garantin tillgodoses i den omfattningen att det bristfälliga/felaktiga materialet 
ersätts. Alla andra anspråk lämnas utan åtgärd! 
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 Målning och underhåll av trädgårdshus 
 
Trä är ett naturmaterial som växer och anpassar sig efter väderförhållanden. Större och mindre sprickor, förändringar 
och skiftningar i färgton, samt även förändringar i träets struktur är inte felaktigheter, utan ett resultat av träets tillväxt 
och egenheter för trä som ett naturmaterial. 
 
Obehandlat trä blir gråaktiga efter att ha lämnats orörda ett tag, de kan bli blå och börja mögla. För att skydda 
trädetaljer på ditt trädgårdshus måste du omedelbart behandla dem med träskyddsmedel. 
 
Se upp! Huset levereras inte i slutbehandlat utförande. För att minska brandrisken 

bör du använda färger eller skyddsmedel som hindrar brand från att sprida sig! Använd 
vattenbaserade färger och skyddsmedel och undvik  ösningsmedelbaserade produkter! 

 
Rådgör med en specialist om färger som lämpar sig för obehandlat barrträ och följ 
färgtillverkarens anvisningar. 

 
Det är inte tillåtet att bestryka produkten med lack eller färg vars flamspridningshastighet är 
högre än 20mm/s. 

Efter att huset är färdigmonterat, rekommenderar vi att slutbehandla det med en väderbeständig färg som skyddar 
träet från fukt och UV-strålning. 

Använd redskap och färg av bra kvalitet vid målningen, följ användaranvisningen för färgen samt tillverkarens 
säkerhets- och användarinstruktioner. Måla aldrig en yta i starkt solljus eller vid regnväder. Rådgör med en specialist 
om färger som lämpar sig för obehandlat barrträ och följ färgtillverkarens anvisningar. 

 
 Vid längre perioder med torr väderlek kan trä krympa och skruv/bultförband försvagas. Utför regelbundna 

kontroller och dra åt skruvar/bultar om nödvändigt (inte mer sällan än var 6:e månad)! Annars kan produkten 
bli riskfylld. 
 

 En gång om året skall underlagsmaterialets lämplighet, tillbehörens korrosion och eventuell ruttnad av trädelar 
kontrolleras. Rörliga delar måste smörjas samt slitna och/eller defekta delar måste bytas ut mot tillverkarens 
reservdelar. Skruvar och rep måste efterdras och spännas. 

 
 Var speciellt uppmärksam vid kontroll av räcken och dörrinfästningar. 

 
 Huset bör besiktigas noggrant en gång om året. Regelbunden målning av huset förlänger avsevärt dess 

livslängd. 
 

 Du bör dessutom kontrollera takets tillstånd för att upptäcka eventuella läckage så tidigt som möjligt. Åtgärda 
läckage direkt när de påträffas för att förhindra att regnvatten skadar taket och andra trädelar av huset. 

 
Se upp! Använd enbart identiska detaljer vid reparation av huset. En komponentlista återfinns i den 

dokumentation som medföljer huspaketet. 

 

 

 

 

 

Vi önskar dig lycka till med monteringen av trädgårdshuset och mycket glädje i 
många år framåt! 
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2  Installationsmanual 

 

Verktyg och förberedelse av komponenter 

För att montera trädgårdshuset behöver du följande verktyg: 

 monteringshjälp 

 vattenpass 

 kniv 

 set of drill 

 stege 

 skruvmejsel 

 måttband 

  

fil  

 hammare 

 såg 

 tång 

 

 skiftnyckel 

 

blyertspenna   

 
RÅD: För att undvika stickor rekommenderar vi att du använder arbetshandskar under monteringen. För att skydda 
dina ögon från sågspån rekommenderar vi att du bär skyddsglasögon under monteringen. 
 
För att undvika att träet spricker när du skruvar i det bör du använda förborrade hål. 
 
Alla utskjutande skruvar och vassa kanter måste noggrant slipas jämna omedelbart efter monteringen för att undvika 
potentiella skador. 
 
Tasoita alusta ja asenna lattiapalkit alla olevan piirustuksen mukaan: 
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Návod k montáži, instalaci a údržbě 
 

Domek na hraní ELC16-2022 
 

Šířka 199 x Hloubka 163 cm 
Tloušťka stěn 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: 
Nevhodné pro děti do 3 let. Riziko rozdrcení.  
Používat pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby. Nebezpečí pádu.  
Jen pro domácí, venkovní použití.  
Nenechávat v blízkosti ohně.   
Výrobek je dodáván rozmontovaný. Nutné sestavení hračky dospělou osobou.  
Tento výrobek je určen pro děti ve věku od 3 do 14 let (max 50 kg) a pouze pod dohledem dospělých. 
 
Pozor!    

 Na stěny a střechu smontovaného domku není povoleno lézt. 
 Dřevěné části mohou obsahovat drobná vytrhaná vlákna nebo ostré konce a hrany. 
 Produkt je navržený k použití až 6 osobami najednou. 
 Dodaná souprava neobsahuje žádný materiál na zakrytí střechy. Než začnete domek používat, 

musíte si zajistit vhodnou krytinu střechy (asfaltové šindele nebo válce) a nainstalovat je v 
souladu s pokyny výrobce! Nedoporučuje se nechávat domek bez střešní krytiny na dešti, v 
takovém případě dojde ke zrušení záruky! 

 Výrobek je dodáván nedokončený! 
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1  Návod k montáži 

 Vážený kliente, 

 

Jsme rádi, že jste se rozhodli zakoupit si náš zahradní domek! 

Než přejdete k instalaci domku, prosím, pečlivě si přečtěte návod k montáži! Tak se vyvarujete problémů a 
neztratíte čas. Dokumentaci přiloženou k balení domku uchovejte, prosím!  

Doporučení:  

 Balení domku ponechte až do úplné montáže na suchém místě, ale ne v přímém kontaktu se zemí, na místě 
chráněném před povětrnostními vlivy (vlhkost, slunce, atd.). Balení domku neuchovávejte ve vytápěné místnosti!  

 Produkt smontujte na hladkém povrchu, minimálně 2 metry od stavby nebo překážky jako je plot, garáž, dům, 
mimo dosah větví stromů, šňůr na sušení prádla a elektrických kabelů.  

 Při výběru umístění domku na zahradě se ujistěte, že domek nebude vystaven extrémním povětrnostním vlivům 
(místa se silným větrem, atd.).  

 Vzhledem k tomu, že se produkt dodává neopracovaný, je dobré začít s konzervací dřeva. Při výběru vhodné 
ochrany dřeva podstupuje dle bezpečnostních informací na kartě. 

 

 Záruka 

Váš domek je vyroben z vysoce kvalitního smrku a dodává se v přírodním (neopracovaném) provedení. Pokud máte, 
navzdory naší kontrole, stížnosti, zašlete vyplněný kontrolní list a fakturu prodejci produktu.  

Pozor! Dokumentaci přiloženou k balení domku uchovejte, prosím! Kontrolní list obsahuje kontrolní číslo 
domku. Stížnostmi se můžeme zabývat pouze pokud prodejci oznámíte kontrolní číslo domku.  

Záruka se nevztahuje na:  

 Zvláštnosti dřeva coby přírodního materiálu  

 Dřevěné detaily, již namalované (zpracované konzervantem dřeva) 

 Dřevěné detaily obsahující celé větve, které neohrožují stabilitu domku  

 Odchylky barevnosti způsobené rozdíly struktury dřeva  

 Dřevěné detaily obsahující (v důsledku sušení) malé praskliny/mezery, které neprochází a neovlivňují konstrukci 
domu 

 Zakřivené dřevěné detaily, pokud jsou přesto nainstalovány  

 Střešní a podlažní desku, které mohou mít po celém povrchu barevné rozdíly a různé odstíny  

 Stížnosti v důsledku nekompetentního způsobu instalace domku nebo klesání domku v důsledku neodborně 
provedených základů  

 Stížnosti způsobené provedením vlastních změn na domku, např. deformace dřevěných detailů a dveří/oken v 
důsledku nekompetentního způsobu zpracování dřeva; příliš pevné nástavce, rámy dveří přišroubované ke 
stěnám, atd.  

Stížnosti kryté zárukou jsou uspokojeny do rozsahu výměny vadného/závadného materiálu. Všechny další 
požadavky budou vyloučeny! 
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 Nátěr a údržba zahradního domku 
 
Dřevo je přírodní materiál, který roste a přizpůsobuje se v závislosti na okolních povětrnostních podmínkách. Velké a 
malé praskliny, rozdíly barevných tónů, například změna struktury dřeva, nejsou chybami, ale důsledkem růstu dřeva 
a zvláštností dřeva coby přírodního materiálu.  
 
Nezpracované dřevo začne po chvíli, kdy bylo ponecháno bez ošetření, šedivět, může začít modrat a hnít. Abyste 
ochránili dřevěné prvky vašeho zahradního domku, musíte dřevo okamžitě ošetřit konzervačním přípravkem.  
 
Pozor! Domek se dodává bez rozpracovaného zpracování. Abyste snížili nebezpečí vzniku požáru, 

musíte použít barvy nebo impregnace, které brání šíření ohně! Použijte barvy a impregnace na 
bázi vody a vyvarujte se použití produktů na bázi ředidla! 

 
Ohledně nátěru vhodného pro nezpracované měkké dřevo se poraďte s odborníkem a 
postupujte dle pokynů výrobce. 

 
Není dovoleno natírat produkt lakem nebo barvou, na jejímž povrchu se plameny šíří rychlostí vyšší než 20 
mm/s. 

 
Při natírání používejte vysoce kvalitní nástroje a barvy, dodržujte návod k aplikaci barvy a bezpečnostní pokyny a 
pokyny k použití. Povrch nikdy nenatírejte na silném slunečním světle nebo za deštivého počasí. 
 
Po dokončení montáže domku doporučujeme pro celkovou ochranu použít nátěr odolný povětrnostním vlivům, který 
dřevo ochrání před vlhkostí a UV zářením.  
 

 Při dlouhých obdobích suchého počasí může dřevo sesychat a šrouby/vruty se mohou uvolnit. Provádějte 
pravidelné kontroly a šrouby/vruty utáhněte dle potřeby (nejméně jednou za 6 měsíců)‘. V opačném případě 
se produkt stane nebezpečným. 

 
 Vhodnost materiálu základny, koroze příslušenství a rozklad dřevěných částí je třeba kontrolovat jednou 

ročně. Pohyblivé části musí být namazány a/nebo vadné části musí být odstraněny za části dodané výrobcem. 
 

 Zejména dávejte pozor při kontrole překážek a nástavců dveří. 
 

 Důkladná kontrola domku se doporučuje jednou ročně. Pravidelné natírání domku prodlouží jeho životnost. 
 

 Rovněž musíte kontrolovat stav střechy, abyste mohli co nejdříve objevit jakékoli netěsnosti. Netěsnosti 
odstraňte ihned, jak je najdete, abyste předešli tomu, že dešťová voda poškodí střechu a další dřevěné části 
domku. 

 
Pozor! Při opravě produktu používejte pouze identické díly. Technické údaje komponentů lze najít v 

dokumentaci přiložené k balení. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
S instalací zahradního domku vám přejeme úspěch a přejeme vám mnoho 
radostných let s naším domkem! 
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2  Návod k instalaci 

 

Nástroje a příprava komponentů  

K montáži zahradního domku budete potřebovat následující nástroje: 

 montážní držák 

 vodováha 

 nůž 

 sada vrtáků 

 žebřík 

 šroubovák 

 metr 

  

drát 

 kladivo 

 pila 

 kleště 

 

 francouzský klíč 

 

tužka  

 
RADA: Abyste předešli možným zraněním, doporučujeme, abyste během montáže nosili vhodné ochranné rukavice. 
Chcete-li své oči ochránit před prachem z pilin, doporučujeme, abyste během procesu montáže nosili ochranné brýle. 
 
Před šroubováním vyvrtejte díru, abyste předešli vytvoření prasklin ve dřevě. 
 
Všechny vyčnívající šrouby a ostré hrany musí být vyhlazeny bezprostředně po instalaci, aby se předešli možným 
zraněním. 
 
Vyrovnejte podklad a nainstalujte základní spoje, v souladu s nákresem níže: 
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Montāžas, uzstādīšanas un kopšanas 
rokasgrāmata 

 

Rotaļu mājiņa ELC16-2022 
 

Platums 199 x Dziļums 163 cm 
Sienu biezums 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
BRĪDINĀJUMI: 
Nav piemērots bērniem līdz 3 gadu vecumam. Saspiešanas risks.  
Izmantot vienīgi tiešā pieaugušo uzraudzībā.  Nokrišanas risks.   
Izmantot tikai mājās ir paredzēts lietošanai ārā.  
Sargāt no uguns.  
Izstrādājums tiek piegādāts izjauktā veidā. Jāsaliek pieaugušam cilvēkam.  
Piemērots bērniem vecumā no 3-14 gadiem (ne vairāk par 50 kg). 
 
Uzmanību!  

 Ir aizliegt kāpt uz gatavās mājiņas margām un jumta. 
 Koka detaļām var būt skabargas, asi gali un malas. 
 Izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai vienlaikus 6 personām. 
 Komplektā neietilpst jumta segums. Pirms mājiņas izmantošanas jāiegādājas piemērots jumta 

segums (bitumena dakstiņi vai klājums) un jāuzstāda tas, ievērojot ražotāja norādījumus. Nav 
ieteicams izmantot mājiņu bez jumta seguma lietainos apstākļos, jo tādā gadījumā garantija 
zaudēs spēku. 

 Izstrādājums tiek piegādāts nepabeigts! 
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1  Montāžas rokasgrāmata 

 Cienītais klient, 

 

Mums ir prieks, ka esat izvēlējies mūsu dārza mājiņu! 

Pirms uzsākat mājiņas uzstādīšanu, lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet montāžas rokasgrāmatu! Tā jūs izvairīsieties no 
sarežģījumiem un ietaupīsiet laiku. Lūdzu, saglabājiet dokumentus, kas nāk komplektā mājiņai!  

Ieteikumi:  

 Saglabājiet mājiņas komplektu, līdz esat to uzstādījis sausā vietā, izvairoties no tiešas saskares ar zemi un 
pasargājot to no laikapstākļu ietekmes (mitrums, saule u. c.). Neuzglabājiet mājiņas komplektu apsildītās telpās!  

 Montējiet izstrādājumu uz gludas virsmas vismaz 2 m attālumā no jebkāda veida konstrukcijām vai 
norobežojumiem, piemēram, žoga, garāžas, mājas, kā arī koku zariem, veļas striķiem un elektrības vadiem, kas 
atrodas virs galvas.  

 Izvēloties dārza mājiņas atrašanās vietu, pārliecinieties, ka tā netiks pakļauta skarbiem laikapstākļiem (spēcīgam 
vējam u. tml.).  

 Tā kā izstrādājums tiek piegādāts neapstrādātā veidā, pamatu sijas jāapstrādā ar koksnes antiseptiķi. Lai izvēlētos 
piemērotu antiseptiķi koksnes aizsardzībai, sekojiet informācijai drošības kartē. 

 

 Garantija 

Jūsu mājiņa ir izgatavota no augstas kvalitātes egles koksnes un tiek piegādāta dabīgā (neapstrādātā) veidā. Ja, 
neraugoties uz mūsu rūpīgo pārbaudi, jums ir kādas sūdzības, lūdzu, iesniedziet aizpildītu kontrollapu kopā ar pirkuma 
čeku izstrādājuma pārdevējam.  

UZMANĪBU: Lūdzu, saglabājiet dokumentus, kas nāk komplektā mājiņai! Kontrollapā ir norādīts mājiņas 
kontroles numurs. Mēs varam izskatīt sūdzības tikai tad, ja esat iesniedzis pārdevējam mājiņas kontroles 
numuru!  

Garantija nesedz:  

 Koka kā dabīga materiāla īpatnības.  

 Jau krāsotas (ar antiseptiķi apstrādātas) koka detaļas.  

 Koka detaļas ar zaru vietām, kas neapdraud mājiņas stabilitāti. 

 Nokrāsas variācijas koka struktūras atšķirību dēļ, kas neietekmē koksni.  

 Koka detaļas ar mazām plaisām/spraugām (kas radušās žūstot), kuras nav caurejošas un neietekmē mājiņas 
konstrukciju.  

 Savērpušās koka detaļas, kuras joprojām var izmantot.  

 Jumta un grīdas dēļus, kuriem uz segtajām virsmām ir neēvelētas vietas, nevienmērīga krāsa vai nodilums.  

 Sūdzības saistībā ar nekompetenti uzstādītām mājiņām vai iegrimušām mājiņām nekompetenti sagatavotu 
pamatu dēļ.  

 Sūdzības saistībā ar patvaļīgi veiktām izmaiņām mājiņas konstrukcijā, piemēram, koka detaļu un durvju/logu 
deformācija nekompetentas koksnes apstrādāšanas rezultātā, pārāk stingra pretvēja stiprinājumu pievilkšana, 
durvju rāmju pieskrūvēšana pie sienu dēļiem u. tml.  

Garantijas segtās sūdzības tiek apmierinātas, apmainot defektīvo/bojāto materiālu. Visas citas prasības tiks 
noraidītas! 
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 Dārza mājiņas krāsošana un kopšana 
 
Koks ir dabīgs materiāls, kas mainās un pielāgojas atkarībā no laikapstākļiem. Lielas un mazas plaisas, nokrāsas 
variācijas un izmaiņas, kā arī izmaiņas koka struktūrā nav defekti, bet gan dabisku pārmaiņu rezultāts un koka kā 
dabīga materiāla īpatnība. 
 
Neapstrādāts koks ar laiku kļūst pelēcīgs, bet var kļūt arī zilgans un pelēt. Lai aizsargātu savas dārza mājiņas koka 
detaļas, nekavējoties apstrādājiet tās ar koksnes antiseptiķi. 
 
Uzmanību! Mājiņa tiek piegādāta bez apdares. Lai samazinātu ugunsgrēka risku, izmantojiet krāsu vai 

piesūcināšanas vielas, kas neļaus ugunij izplatīties. Izmantojiet krāsu un piesūcināšanas vielas 
uz ūdens bāzes un izvairieties no produktiem uz šķīdinātāja bāzes. 

 
Konsultējieties ar speciālistu par krāsām, kas piemērotas neapstrādātai skujkoku koksnei, un 
ievērojiet krāsas ražotāja norādījumus. 
 

Izstrādājumu nedrīkst pārklāt ar laku vai krāsu, kuras liesmu izplatīšanās ātrums ir lielāks par 20 mm/s. 
 
Krāsošanai izmantojiet augstas kvalitātes darbarīkus un krāsu un ievērojiet krāsas uzklāšanas norādījumus un 
ražotāja drošības un lietošanas instrukcijas. Nekad nekrāsojiet virsmas spēcīgā saules gaismā vai lietainā laikā. 
 
Kad mājiņas montāža ir pabeigta, iesakām veikt pēdējo apdari ar krāsu, kas aizsargās koku no laikapstākļu 
iedarbības – mitruma un UV starojuma.  
 

 I Ilgstošu sausu laikapstākļu gadījumā koks var sarauties un skrūves var kļūt vaļīgas. Veiciet regulāras 
pārbaudes un pēc vajadzības pievelciet skrūves (ne retāk kā reizi sešos mēnešos)! Citādi izstrādājums var 
kļūt bīstams. 
 

 Pamatnes piemērotība, furnitūras korozija un koka detaļu pūšana jāpārbauda reizi gadā. Kustīgās daļas 
jāieeļļo un nodilušās un/vai defektīvās detaļas jānomaina pret jaunām ražotāja piedāvātām detaļām. 
 

 Īpaši rūpīgi pārbaudiet margu un durvju stiprinājumus. 
 

 Ir ieteicams reizi gadā rūpīgi pārbaudīt visu mājiņu. Regulāri pārkrāsojot mājiņu, jūs ievērojami paildzināsiet 
tās mūžu 
 

 Jāpārbauda arī jumta stāvoklis, lai pēc iespējas ātrāk atklātu sūces. Novērsiet sūces, tiklīdz tās atklājat, lai 
izvairītos no lietusūdens radītiem jumta un citu mājiņas koka detaļu bojājumiem. 

 
Uzmanību! Izstrādājuma labošanai izmantojiet tikai identiskas detaļas. Sastāvdaļu specifikāciju varat 

atrast dokumentos, kas nāk komplektā mājiņai! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vēlam jums veiksmīgu dārza mājiņas uzstādīšanu un neskaitāmus prieka 
mirkļus tajā daudzu gadu garumā! 
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2  Uzstādīšanas rokasgrāmata 

 

Darbarīki un sastāvdaļu sagatavošana  

Lai samontētu dārza mājiņu, jums būs nepieciešami šādi darbarīki: 

 montāžas palīglīdzekļi 

 līmeņrādis 

 nazis 

 urbju komplekts 

 kāpnes 

 skrūvgriezis 

 mērlente 

  

vīle 

 āmurs 

 zāģis 

 knaibles 

 

 bīdatslēga 

 

zīmulis  

 
PADOMS: lai izvairītos no iespējamām skabargu radītām traumām, iesakām montāžas laikā valkāt piemērotus 
aizsargcimdus. Lai pasargātu acis no zāģu skaidām, iesakām montāžas laikā valkāt aizsargbrilles. 
 
Pirms skrūvēšanas, lūdzu, izurbiet caurumus, lai izvairītos no plaisām kokā. 
 
Visas izvirzītās skrūves un asie stūri uzreiz pēc uzstādīšanas ir jānogludina, lai izvairītos no potenciāliem 
ievainojumiem. 
 
Izlīdziniet zemi un uzstādiet pamatu sijas atbilstoši šim zīmējumam: 
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Surinkimo, montavimo ir priežiūros vadovas 
 

Žaislinis namelis ELC16-2022 
 

Plotis 199 x Aukštis 163 cm 
Sienelės storis 16 mm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
ĮSPĖJIMAI: 
Netinka vaikams iki 3 metų. Sutraiškymo pavojus.  
Galima naudoti tik prižiūrint suaugusiesiems. Rizika pargriūti.  
Tik buitiniam naudojimui, lauke.  
Laikykite atokiau nuo ugnies.  
Gaminys tiekiamas nesurinktas. Surinkti turi suaugusieji.  
Tinka nuo 3 iki 14 metų vaikams (ne daugiau kaip 50 kg). 
 
Dėmesio!   

 Draudžiama lipti ant surinkto namelio barjerų ir stogo. 
 Medinėse detalėse gali būti atplaišų, aštrių kampų ir kraštų.  
 Vienu metu produktą gali naudoti iki 6 asmenų. 
 Komplekte nėra stogo dangos medžiagos. Prieš pradėdami naudoti namelį, turite pasirūpinti 

tinkama stogo dangos medžiaga (bituminėmis čerpėmis arba bet kokia kita danga) ir įrengti ją 
pagal gamintojo nurodymus! Nerekomenduojama palikti namelio be stogo dangos, kai lyja, nes 
nustos galioti garantija! 

 Gaminys tiekiamas neužbaigtas! 
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1  Surinkimo vadovas 

 Gerb. kliente, 

 

Džiaugiamės, kad nusprendėte įsigyti mūsų sodo namelį! 

Prieš pradėdami jį įrengti, atidžiai perskaitykite surinkimo vadovą! Taip išvengsite problemų ir sutaupysite laiko. 
Būtinai išsaugokite dokumentus, pristatomus su nameliu!  

Rekomendacijos:  

 Išsaugokite namelio pakuotę, kol jį visiškai surinksite sausoje vietoje, tačiau ne tiesiai ant žemės. Vieta turi būti 
apsaugota nuo klimato sąlygų (drėgmės, saulės ir pan.). Namelio pakuotės nelaikykite šildomose patalpose! 

 Surinkite produktą ant lygaus paviršiaus mažiausiai 2 m atstumu nuo bet kokio statinio arba kliūties, pavyzdžiui, 
tvoros, garažo, namo, virš medžių šakų, skalbinių virvių ir elektros laidų.  

 Kai renkatės sodo namelio vietą, įsitikinkite, kad namelis nepatirs ekstremalių klimato sąlygų (stipraus vėjo ir pan.).  

 Kadangi produktas pristatomas be apdailos, būtina pamato sijas padengti medienos apsaugos priemone. 
Rinkdamiesi tinkamą medienos apsaugos priemonę, vadovaukitės informacija, pateikta saugos kortelėje. 

 

 Garantija 

Jūsų namelis pagamintas iš aukštos kokybės eglės ir pristatomas be apdailos. Jei, nepaisant atliktos kruopščios 
patikros, turėtumėte pretenzijų, pateikite užpildytą kontrolinį lapą ir pirkimo kvitą produkto pardavėjui.  

DĖMESIO: būtinai išsaugokite dokumentus, pristatomus namelio pakuotėje! Kontroliniame lape pateikiamas 
kontrolinis namelio numeris. Mes galime peržiūrėti pretenzijas tik tuo atveju, jei pardavėjui nurodytas namelio 
kontrolinis numeris!  

Garantija netaikoma:  

 natūralioms medinėms dalims;  

 nudažytoms medinėms dalims (apdorotoms medienos apsaugos priemone); 

 medinėms dalims, kuriose yra visų šakų, nekeliančių pavojaus namelio stabilumui;  

 atspalvių variacijoms dėl medienos struktūros skirtumų, nedarančių įtakos medienai;  

 medinėms dalims, kuriose (dėl džiūvimo) atsirado įtrūkimų / tarpelių, kurie yra nepraeinami ir neturi įtakos namelio 
konstrukcijai;  

 susisukusioms medinėms dalims, jei jos vis tiek gali būti įrengtos;  

 stogo ir grindų plokštėms, ant kurių paviršiaus gali būti užslėptų neplanuotų sričių, spalvos skirtumų ir nusitrynimų;  

 pretenzijoms dėl netinkamo namelio įrengimo arba dėl namelio įgriuvimo dėl netinkamai įrengto pamato;  

 pretenzijoms dėl savo iniciatyva atliktų namelio pakeitimų, pavyzdžiui, medinių dalių ir durų / langų deformacijos 
atlikus netinkamą medienos apdailą; dėl per stipraus apsaugų įveržimo; dėl durų rėmo įtvirtinimo prie sienos rąstų 
ir pan.  

Pretenzijos, kurioms taikoma garantija, patenkinamos pakeičiant brokuotą / sugedusią medžiagą. Visos kitos 
pretenzijos nesvarstomos! 
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 Sodo namelio dažymas ir techninė priežiūra 
 
Mediena yra natūrali medžiaga, auganti ir prisitaikanti pagal klimato sąlygas. Dideli ir maži įtrūkimai, atspalvių 
skirtumai ir pasikeitimai bei medienos struktūros pokyčiai nėra klaidos, tai tik medienos augimo rezultatas ir medienos, 
kaip natūralaus produkto, savybė. 
 
Neapdorota mediena, neliečiama ilgesnį laiką, papilkėja, gali įgyti net mėlyną atspalvį arba apipelyti. Norėdami 
apsaugoti medines sodo namelio dalis, turite nedelsdami apdoroti jas medienos apsaugos priemone. 
 
Dėmesio! Namelis pristatomas be apdailos. Siekdami sumažinti gaisro riziką, turėtumėte naudoti dažus 

arba impregnavimo priemones, kurie neleistų plisti ugniai! Naudokite vandens pagrindo dažus 
ir impregnavimo medžiagas, venkite tirpiklio pagrindo produktų! 

 
Pasikonsultuokite su specialistu dėl spygliuočių medienai tinkančių dažų ir vadovaukitės 
gamintojo instrukcijomis. 
 

Draudžiama dengti produktą laku arba dažais, jei jo paviršiumi liepsna plinta greičiau negu 20 mm/s. 
 
Dažydami naudokite aukštos kokybės įrankius ir dažus, vadovaukitės dažymo vadovu ir gamintojo saugos ir 
naudojimo instrukcijomis. Nedažykite paviršiaus, jei stipriai šviečia saulė arba lyja. 
 
Surinkus namelį, rekomenduojame padengti jį paskutiniu apdailos sluoksniu, saugančiu nuo klimato sąlygų, t. y. 
drėgmės ir ultravioletinių spindulių. 
 

 Jei namelis ilgai laikomas sausomis oro sąlygomis, mediena gali susitraukti ir varžtai / veržlės gali atsilaisvinti. 
Reguliariai tikrinkite varžtus / veržles ir, jei reikia, priveržkite juos (ne rečiau negu kas 6 mėnesius). Priešingu 
atveju produktas gali tapti pavojingas. 
 

 Vieną kartą per metus reiktų tikrinti, ar pagrindo medžiaga vis dar tinkama, ar nesurūdiję priedai, ar dar 
tinkamos naudoti medinės dalys. Judančias dalis reiktų sutepti alyva, o nusidėvėjusios ir (arba) brokuotos 
dalys turėtų būti pakeistos naujomis gamintojo tiekiamomis dalimis. 
 

 Būkite itin atidūs, kai tikrinate barjerus ir durų priedus. 
 
 Rekomenduojama kartą per metus atidžiai tikrinti namelį. Jei namelis reguliariai dažomas, reikšmingai 

prailginamas jo naudojimo laikas. 
 

 Taip pat turėtumėte tikrinti stogo būklę, kad kuo anksčiau pastebėtumėte plyšius. Vos pastebėję plyšį, jį 
pašalinkite, kad lietaus vanduo nepažeistų stogo ir kitų medinių namelio dalių. 

 
Dėmesio! Atlikdami namelio remonto darbus, naudokite tik tokias pačias dalis. Komponentų specifikacija 

pateikiama dokumentuose, esančiuose pakuotėje su nameliu. 

 

 

 

 

Linkime visokeriopos sėkmės įrengiant sodo namelį bei smagiai juo naudotis 
ilgą laiką! 
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2  Montavimo vadovas 

 

Įrankiai ir komponentų parengimas 

Surinkti sodo namelį reikės šių įrankių: 

 pagalbinės surinkimo 
priemonės 

 vandens lygio 
matuoklio 

 peilio 

 grąžtų komplekto 

 kopėčių 

 atsuktuvo 

 matavimo juostos 

  

dildės 

 plaktuko 

 pjūklo 

 replių 

 

 reguliuojamo 
veržliarakčio 

 

Pieštuko 

 
PATARIMAS: siekiant išvengti galimų sužalojimų dėl skeveldrų, rekomenduojame surenkant mūvėti atitinkamas 
apsaugines pirštines. Siekiant apsaugoti akis nuo pjuvenų, rekomenduojame naudoti apsauginius akinius. 
 
Prieš verždami išgręžkite skylę, kad mediena nelūžtų. 
 
Įrengus namelį, negali likti išsikišusių varžtų ir aštrių kraštų, kad būtų išvengta sužalojimų. 
 
Išlyginkite žemę ir įrenkite pamato gegnes pagal pateiktą brėžinį: 
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2  Manual de instalação 

 

Ferramentas e preparação de componentes  

Para montar a casa de jardim irá necessitar as seguintes ferramentas: 

 ajuda na montagem 

 nível de água 

 faca 

 conjunto de brocas 

 escada 

 chave de fendas 

 fita métrica 

  

ficheiro 

 martelo 

 serrote 

 alicates 

 

 chave inglesa ajustável 

 

lápis  

 
CONSELHO: Para evitar possíveis lesões com lascas, recomendamos a utilização de luvas protetoras durante o 
processo de montagem Para proteger os seus olhos do pó das serragens, recomendamos a utilização de óculos 
protetores durante o processo de montagem. 
 
Antes de aparafusar faça um furo de forma a evitar que a madeira crie rachas. 
 
Todos os parafusos salientes e as arestas afiadas devem ser aplainados suavemente imediatamente após a 
instalação para evitar possíveis ferimentos. 
 
Nivele o terreno e instale as vigas de fundação, de acordo com o desenho abaixo: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AutoCAD SHX Text
Pos

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPECIFICATION-STÜCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATIÓN

AutoCAD SHX Text
"ELC16-2022"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pcs

AutoCAD SHX Text
Profile

AutoCAD SHX Text
(mm)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Length

AutoCAD SHX Text
(mm)

AutoCAD SHX Text
AR31

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
32x40

AutoCAD SHX Text
1125

AutoCAD SHX Text
Foundation- Fundament- Fondation- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentación- NAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
AR32

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
32x40

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
Foundation- Fundament- Fondation- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentación- NAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CoB2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
70x19

AutoCAD SHX Text
1790

AutoCAD SHX Text
Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Listón de cubierta

AutoCAD SHX Text
CoB1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
70x19

AutoCAD SHX Text
1790

AutoCAD SHX Text
Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Listón de cubierta

AutoCAD SHX Text
CoB3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
70x19

AutoCAD SHX Text
1542

AutoCAD SHX Text
Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Listón de cubierta

AutoCAD SHX Text
CoB4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
70x19

AutoCAD SHX Text
1530

AutoCAD SHX Text
Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Listón de cubierta

AutoCAD SHX Text
Det1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
16x16

AutoCAD SHX Text
564

AutoCAD SHX Text
Detail- Detail- Detail- Dettaglio- Detalle

AutoCAD SHX Text
PG1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1200x1.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
410

AutoCAD SHX Text
Plexiglass- Plexiglas- Plexiglas- Plexiglas- Plexiglas

AutoCAD SHX Text
PG2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
230

AutoCAD SHX Text
Plexiglass- Plexiglas- Plexiglas- Plexiglas- Plexiglas

AutoCAD SHX Text
Rai1

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
45x16

AutoCAD SHX Text
614

AutoCAD SHX Text
Railing board- Geländer- Barre de rambarde- Tavola di ringhiera- Tabla de barandilla

AutoCAD SHX Text
RoR1

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
44x95

AutoCAD SHX Text
1890

AutoCAD SHX Text
Rafter- Sparre- Chevron- Trave- Cabrio

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sla1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
40x12

AutoCAD SHX Text
1240

AutoCAD SHX Text
Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Listón

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sla2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
40x12

AutoCAD SHX Text
580

AutoCAD SHX Text
Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Listón

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sla3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
40x12

AutoCAD SHX Text
450

AutoCAD SHX Text
Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Listón

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sla4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
40x12

AutoCAD SHX Text
270

AutoCAD SHX Text
Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Listón

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
45x25

AutoCAD SHX Text
360

AutoCAD SHX Text
Support brace- Stützleiste- Baguette de support- Listello di supporto- Listón de soporte

AutoCAD SHX Text
WiB1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
40x10

AutoCAD SHX Text
370

AutoCAD SHX Text
Window bars- Fenstersprossen- Grilles fenétres- Finestra barre- Listones embellecedores

AutoCAD SHX Text
FB1-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Floor board- Fussbodenbrett- Madrier du plancher -

AutoCAD SHX Text
Tavola pavimento- Tabla de suelo

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
89x16

AutoCAD SHX Text
1960

AutoCAD SHX Text
TB3-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Terrace board- Terrassenbrett- Madrier de

AutoCAD SHX Text
terrace- Tavola terrazzo- Tabla de terraza- NAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
95x16

AutoCAD SHX Text
1960

AutoCAD SHX Text
RB1-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Roof board- Dachbrett- Madrier du toit- Tavola

AutoCAD SHX Text
tetto- Tabla de tejado

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
89x16

AutoCAD SHX Text
2200

AutoCAD SHX Text
Del-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Door element- Türelement- Panneau du porte-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di porta- Elemento puerta

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1420

AutoCAD SHX Text
EaE2-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Eave edging- Dachrandbrett- Madrier en bordure du

AutoCAD SHX Text
toit- Tavola bordo tetto- Tabla de valadizo

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
16x120

AutoCAD SHX Text
2240

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x536

AutoCAD SHX Text
WiB2

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
40x10

AutoCAD SHX Text
190

AutoCAD SHX Text
Window bars- Fenstersprossen- Grilles fenétres- Finestra barre- Listones embellecedores

AutoCAD SHX Text
540x1.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
Det2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
16x16

AutoCAD SHX Text
880



AutoCAD SHX Text
FaB3-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Facia board- Giebelblende- Écran frontal- Schermo

AutoCAD SHX Text
frontone- Tabla de facia

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
16x120

AutoCAD SHX Text
1894

AutoCAD SHX Text
Yar-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Railing- Geländer- Rambarde- Ringhiera- Barandilla

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
610

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pos

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPECIFICATION-STÜCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATIÓN

AutoCAD SHX Text
"ELC16-2022"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pcs

AutoCAD SHX Text
Profile

AutoCAD SHX Text
(mm)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Length

AutoCAD SHX Text
(mm)

AutoCAD SHX Text
RE2-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Roof edge reinforcement- Dachrandleiste- Baguette

AutoCAD SHX Text
en bordure du toit- Rinforzo bordo tetto- Refuerzo borde tejado

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
32x40

AutoCAD SHX Text
1870

AutoCAD SHX Text
Rel-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Roof element- Dachelement- Panneau de toit-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di tetto- Elemento tejado

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
882

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1530

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1530

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1656

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1656

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1775

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1775

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1782

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wel-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wall element- Wandelement- Panneau du mur-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elemento di muro- Elemento pared

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1782

AutoCAD SHX Text
WB1-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wind brace- Windbrett- Madrier contre le vent-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Tavola vento- Tabla contra el viento

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
16x45

AutoCAD SHX Text
1910

AutoCAD SHX Text
32x580

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x989

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x980

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x810

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x810

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x810

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x810

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x1002

AutoCAD SHX Text
48x989

AutoCAD SHX Text
45x443



AutoCAD SHX Text
Pos

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPECIFICATION-STÜCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATIÓN

AutoCAD SHX Text
"ELC16-2022"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pcs

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fim

AutoCAD SHX Text
-Fixing kit- Befestigungsset- Moyens de fixation-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Materiale di fissaggio- Kit de fijación

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
qTH1

AutoCAD SHX Text
50kZn

AutoCAD SHX Text
Door hinge- Türbänder- Charniere de porte-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cerniere porta- Bisagra de puerta- QTH150kZn

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
QNU4

AutoCAD SHX Text
04020

AutoCAD SHX Text
L-iron- Winkel- Angle -Angolo- Angulo 40x40x20

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
QMSul

AutoCAD SHX Text
gur46

AutoCAD SHX Text
x15x13

AutoCAD SHX Text
Magnetic stopper- Magnetverschluss- Bloc

AutoCAD SHX Text
magnétique- Fijador magnético- Fermo magnetico

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
QNA2_

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x50Zn

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nail- Nagel- Clou- Chiodo- Clavo- 2.2x50mm

AutoCAD SHX Text
250

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR3x

AutoCAD SHX Text
12ZNY

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 3x12mm ZnY

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR3

AutoCAD SHX Text
x20ZN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 3x20mm

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR4_

AutoCAD SHX Text
5x40ZN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x40mm

AutoCAD SHX Text
35

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR4_

AutoCAD SHX Text
5x50ZN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x50mm

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR4_

AutoCAD SHX Text
5x60ZN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x60mm

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR4_

AutoCAD SHX Text
5x70ZN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x70mm

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
QKR4x

AutoCAD SHX Text
25kZN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4x25mm kZn

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
QRK20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0X250

AutoCAD SHX Text
Support arm- Regalträger- Support pour étagere-

AutoCAD SHX Text
Supporto mensola- Soporte para balda 200x250 EM81125

AutoCAD SHX Text
2




























	1. kontrleht MÄNGUmaja TÜV eng-ger-fra-ita-esp-nl-no-dk-fi-se-cz-lv-lt-pl-pt
	Harry 3,1 m2 Spets 1 2016.05.04 Piirisalu.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Harry 3,1 m2 Spets 2 2016.05.04 Piirisalu.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Harry 3,1 m2 Spets 3 2016.05.04 Piirisalu.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Harry 3,1 m2 Juhendi slaid 9 lisatud papijutuga 2016.12.05 Piirisalu.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model



